

IN THE
Supreme Court of Missouri

No. SC92978

JOHN ROE,
Appellant,

v.

COLONEL RON REPLOGLE, et al.,
Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri
The Honorable Peggy Stevens McGraw, Circuit Judge

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

MISSOURI ATTORNEY GENERAL

P. Benjamin Cox

Missouri Bar No. 60757

Assistant Attorney General

615 E. 13th Street, Suite 401

Kansas City, Missouri 64106

Phone: 816-889-5090

ben.cox@ago.mo.gov

Attorney for State Respondents

Abbe M. Feitelberg

MO Bar # 57352

Assistant County Counselor

Jackson County Courthouse-2nd Floor
415 East 12th Street
Kansas City, MO 64106
afeitelberg@jacksongov.org
(816) 881-3279
FAX (816) 881-3398

Attorney for County Respondent

Jurisdictional Statement

Table of Contents

Jurisdictional Statement.....i

Table of Contents.....ii

Table of Authorities.....iv

Statement of Facts.....1

Argument.....1

Standard of Review.....2

 A. Roe is required to register as a sex offender.....2

 B. The Federal registration requirement does not
 violate the non-delegation doctrine in that
 Congress provided the Attorney General with an
 intelligible principle to guide him or her.
 (responds to Point I).....4

 C. Point II should be denied in that it is well-settled
 that the federal registration requirement does not
 violate the *ex post facto* clause.....10

 D. Point III should be denied because, irrespective
 of whether SORNA required the General Assembly

to enact a registration requirement that includes
Roe, the General Assemble *did* enact such a
registration requirement.....11

E. Point IV appears to be a restatement of Point III,
and it should be denied in that it is well-settled
that Section 589.400.1(7) does not violate
the Missouri Constitution.....13

F. Point V should be denied because the state
registration requirement contains no “travel
between states” element.....14

G. Point VI should be denied because it is well-settled
that the registration requirements do not violate
substantive Due Process.....15

Conclusion.....16

Certificate of Service and Compliance.....17

Table of Authorities

Cases

A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States, 295 U.S. 495, 529 (1935) 4

Carroll v. Mo. Bd. Of Prob. & Parole, 113 S.W.3d 654, 656 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)..... 2

Doe v. Keathley, 290 S.W.3d 719, 720 (Mo. banc 2009) 12, 14

Doe v. Keathley, 344 S.W.3d 759, 769 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011) 10

Doe v. Phillips, 194 S.W.3d 833, 842 (Mo. banc 2006) 10, 11, 14, 15

Furniture Mfg. Corp. v. Joseph, 900 S.W.2d 642, 648 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995) .. 2

Misretta v. U.S., 488 U.S. 361, 373 (1989) 5, 9

Morales v. State, 104 S.W.3d 432, 437 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003)..... 10

Murphy v. Carron, 536, S.W.2d 30, 32 (Mo. banc 1976) 2

Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States, 319 U.S. 190 (1943) 6

Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan, 293 U.S. 388, 421 (1935) 4

Reynolds v. United States,132 S. Ct. 975, 985 (U.S. 2012)..... 8, 9

Smith v. Doe, 538 U.S. 84, 92 (2003) 11

United States v. Felts, 674 F.3d 599, 606 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 5, 7, 10

United States v. Ambert, 561 F.3d 1202, 1213–14 (11th Cir.2009)..... 8

United States v. Burns, 418 Fed. Appx. 209, 211–12 (4th Cir. 2011) 7

United States v. Dixon, 551 F.3d 578, 583–84 (7th Cir. 2008) 8

United States v. Guzman, 591 F.3d 83, 93 (2d Cir. 2010) 7

United States v. Guzman, 591 F.3d 83, 93 (2d Cir.2010) 6

United States v. Kuehl, 706 F.3d 917, 920 (8th Cir. 2013) 6, 8, 9, 10

United States v. Ross, 778 F. Supp. 2d 13, 26 (D. D.C. 2011) 5

United States v. Whaley, 577 F.3d 254, 264 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 7

Vaughan v. Missouri Dep't of Corr., 385 S.W.3d 465, 468 (Mo. App. W.D.
2012)..... 3

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, 531 U.S. 457, 458 (2001) 7

Yakus v. United States, 321 U.S. 414 (1944)..... 6

Statutes

§ 589.400.1(7) 2, 3, 12, 13, 14, 15

28 U.S.C. § 547..... 15

42 U.S.C.A. § 16901 6, 7

42 U.S.C.A. § 16913(a)..... 3, 7, 15

42 U.S.C.A. § 16913(d)..... 3, 5, 7, 10

42 U.S.C.A. § 16925 11

Section 589.400.1(7)..... 13

Rules

76 FR 1630-01, *1639 13

Rule 84.04(c).....SOF 1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1 4
